
From: LaJeunesse, Kristen<Kristen.Lajeunesse@vermont.gov>
Sent on: Sunday, August 4, 2024 9:46:54 PM
To: LaJeunesse, Kristen<Kristen.Lajeunesse@vermont.gov>; Watson,

Hilary<Hilary.Watson@vermont.gov>; Melamed, Marisa<Marisa.Melamed@vermont.gov>; Barrett,
Susan<Susan.Barrett@vermont.gov>; Foster, Owen<Owen.Foster@vermont.gov>; Holmes, Jessica
A.<Jessica.A.Holmes@vermont.gov>; Lunge, Robin<Robin.Lunge@vermont.gov>; Murman,
David<David.Murman@vermont.gov>; Walsh, Thom<Thom.Walsh@vermont.gov>; Berube,
Alena<Alena.Berube@vermont.gov>; AHS - Health Care
Reform<AHS.HealthCareReform@vermont.gov>

Subject: Public Comment: Community Engagement: Hospital Sustainability and Act 167 2024-08-
04T21:46:51Z

A new GMCB Public Comment has been received.

Submit Time: 8/4/2024 9:46:51 PM

Name: Fay Homan
Affiliation: Lttle Rivers Healthcare
Town/City: Wells River

Topic: Community Engagement: Hospital Sustainability and Act 167

Comment: Response to GMCB re Dr Hamory’s Presentation Dr Hamory’s presentation did a good job of laying
out the challenges to VT’s heath care system and emphasized four important goals: reduce inequities and
inefficiencies, reduce cost, improve health outcomes, and increase access to essential services. However, I
found it was short on practical next steps. Several times he mentioned that each community would get
together to decide what their priorities are. I simply don’t think there’s a mechanism for that in healthcare
policy and reform. (If there is, educate me!) Regarding the four goals above, there is only one way to achieve
them, and that is to strengthen primary care. I don’t recall a single mention of this in the presentation. I am still
looking for a clear commitment by the state to strengthen primary care. If nothing else, Dr Hamory’s
presentation outlines the urgency of this need. The GMCB’s Primary Care Advisory Group, and the VT Academy
of Family Physicians would be valuable resources in developing strategies to fortify primary care in our state.
Sincerely, Fay Homan, MD

Post Comment: Yes


